
BLM INCIDENT BUSINESS PRACTICES CONTACTS 
STATE    PRIMARY IBP CONTACTS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       BLM WEB VERSION 
Location Name/E-Mail/Address Telephone Nos. Location Name/E-Mail/Address Telephone Nos. 

NIFC Hallie Locklear 
hallie_locklear@nifc.blm.gov 
NIFC - BLM 
3833 South Development Avenue 
Boise, ID  83705 

Office: (208) 387-5166 
Cell: (208) 484-9784 
Fax: (208) 433-6440 

NM Shana Miller 
shana_miller@nm.blm.gov 
BLM – NM State Office 
1474 Rodeo Road 
Santa Fe, NM  87502 

Office: (505) 438-7589 
Cell: (505) 795-1256   
Fax: (505) 438-7545 

 

AK Barb Sylte 
barb_sylte@blm.gov 
BLM-Alaska Fire Service 
PO Box 35005  
Fort Wainwright, AK  99703 

Office: (907) 356-5775 
Fax: (907) 356-5779 
Cell: (907) 388-3493 

NV Lee Ann Evans 
leeAnn_evans@blm.gov 
BLM – Nevada State Office 
P.O. Box 12000 
Reno, NV  89520-0006 

Office: (775) 861-6574 
Cell (775) 722-3055 

 Fax: (775) 861-6668 
 

AZ Jeff Brown 
Jeff_brown@blm.gov 
BLM-Arizona State Office 
One North Central, Ste 800 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 

Office: (602) 417-9310  
Fax: (602) 417-9554   
Cell: (602) 319-8132 

OR Brenda Johnson 
brenda_johnson@blm.gov 
BLM - Oregon State Office 
333 SW First Avenue 
Portland, OR  97204 

Office: (503) 808-6319 
Cell: (503) 706-8567 
Fax: (503) 808-6799 

 

CA Ann Marie Carlson 
annmarie_carlson@blm.gov 
BLM - California State Office 
2800 Cottage Way, Rm. W-1834 
Sacramento, CA  95285 

Office: (916) 978-4446 
Cell: (916) 496-0518 
Fax: (916) 978-4438 

 

UT Lorri Benefield 
lorri_benefield@blm.gov 
BLM - Utah State Office 
440 W 200 S, Suite 500 
P. O. Box 45155 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0155 

Office: (801) 539- 4129 
Fax: (801) 539-4198 

  

CO Beverly Derringer 
beverly_derringer@blm.gov 
BLM - Colorado State Office 
2850 Youngfield Street 
Lakewood, CO  80215 

Office: (303) 239-3958 
Cell: (303) 619-9673  
Fax: (303) 239-3811 

 

WY Dave Johnson 
dave_johnson@blm.gov 
BLM-WY State Office 
P. O. Box 1828 
Cheyenne, WY  82003-1828 

Office:  (307) 775-6305 
Cell:  (307) 631-0490 
Fax:  (307) 775-6098 

 

ID Carol Salo 
carol_salo@blm.gov 
BLM - Idaho State Office 
1387 S. Vinnell Way 
Boise, ID  83709 

Office: (208) 373-3852 
Cell: (208) 631-1625  
Fax: (208) 373-3850 

 

WO/ 
Procurement 

Policy 
 

Julie Whaley 
julie_whaley@nifc.blm.gov 
NIFC-BLM 
3833 S Development Ave 
Boise, ID  83705 

Office: (208) 387-5546 
Fax: (208) 387-5574  

 
 

MT Joli Pavelis 
joli_pavelis@blm.gov 
BLM – Montana State Office 
5001 Southgate Drive 
Billings, MT  59101 

Office: (406) 896-2915 
Cell: (406) 855-0508  
Fax: (406) 896-2950 

 

NIFC 
CPC 

Casual Payment Center 
Casual Payment Center@blm.gov 
1249 S Vinnell Way, Suite 108 
Boise, ID 83709 

Office: (877) 471-2262 
Fax: (208) 947-3799 
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